

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

SHAMBAUGH & SON, L.P.

and

Cases 25-CA-141001
25-CA-145447

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HEAT AND
FROST INSULATORS AND ALLIED WORKERS,
LOCAL #41

GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Respectfully submitted by:

/s/ Raifael Williams

Raifael Williams
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Twenty-Five
Minton-Capehart Federal Building, Room 238
575 North Pennsylvania Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: (317) 226-7409
Fax: (317) 226-5103
E-mail: raifael.williams@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

 A. Background.....5

 B. Discussions Between the Union and Respondent About Organizing
 Respondent’s Mechanical Insulators.....6

 C. Discussion About A Project Manager Position With EMCOR, Respondent’s
 Parent Company.7

 D. The Union’s Continued Efforts to Organize Respondent’s Mechanical
 Insulators.7

 E. Nedra Corporation and the Concordia Lutheran Theological Seminary Jobsite.....10

III. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. The Judge Correctly Concluded That Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(1) and
 (3) of the Act By Refusing to Hire and Consider for Hire Union Business
 Manager/Organizer Ryan Wieresma Because He Engaged in Union and
 Protected Concerted Activities.11

 B. The Judge Correctly Concluded That The Respondent Violated Section 8(A)(1)
 of the Act By Interrogating Applicants for Employment About Their Union
 Membership and Requiring Applicants for Employment to Provide Written
 Evidence of Their Withdrawal From the Union In Order to Receive
 Consideration For Employment.20

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF CASES

Cases

FES, 331 NLRB 9 (2000) 12
Limestone Apparel Corp., 255 NLRB 722 (1981) enfd. 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982))..... 20
M.J. Mechanical Services, Inc., 324 NLRB 812, 813 (1997) 21
Southside Hospital, 344 NLRB 634 (2005)..... 20
Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)..... 19
Toering Electric Co., 351 NLRB 225 (2007) 13

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

SHAMBAUGH & SON, L.P.

and

Cases 25-CA-141001
25-CA-145447

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HEAT AND
FROST INSULATORS AND ALLIED WORKERS,
LOCAL #41
